INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D43/01

Penalty tax — understatement — bad case — obstructive — whether 210% of the tax undercharged
excessve — compound interest.

Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wa SC (chairman), WinnieKong Lai Wan and Horace Wong Ho
Ming.

Date of hearing: 2 May 2001.
Date of decison: 12 June 2001.

The taxpayer, amedical practitioner, had been by al means obgructive to the investigation
of his understatement of profits. He even atered the charge codes of his patient cards.

The Commissioner imposed additional tax of 210% of the tax undercharged with 7%
compound interest per annum.

Hed:

The Board found it a bad case of understatement. The additiond tax imposed, though
heavy, isnot excessive. It was aso not unreasonable for the Commissoner to include 7%
compound interest per annum.

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:

D45/90, IRBRD, vol 5, 332

D68/95, IRBRD, vol 11, 93

D112/95, IRBRD, vol 11, 237

D81/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 475

D36/00, IRBRD, val 15, 356

Wong Ning Investment Co Ltd v Commissioner of Inland Revenue [2000] 3
HKLRD 119

Chan Min Ching v CIR [1999] 2 HKLRD 586

D42/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 395

D42/89, IRBRD, vol 4, 479



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D4/90, IRBRD, val 5, 82

D22/90, IRBRD, vol 5, 167
D71/91, IRBRD, vol 7,1
D53/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 446
D7/95, IRBRD, vol 10, 79
D29/96, IRBRD, vol 11, 490
D154/98, IRBRD, vol 14, 17

Caffoor v Commissioner of Income Tax, Colombo [1961] AC 584 PC

Re ICS Computer Distribution Limited [1996] 3 HKC 440
D65/00, IRBRD, val 15, 610

Herbert Li of Department of Justice for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1 Thisis an gppedl againg the following assessments (' the Assessments’ ) al dated 16
January 2001 by the Commissioner of Inland Revenue, assessing the Taxpayer to additiond tax
under section 82A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (Chapter 112) (* IRO’ ) inthefollowing sums

Y ear of assessment

1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
Totd:

Therdevant provison is section 82A(1)(a) of the IRO for making incorrect returns by understating

profits.

Theagreed facts

2. Based on the statement of agreed facts, we make the following findings of fact.

3. The Taxpayer, amedica practitioner practisng in hisown name (‘ the Practice’ ), has

Additional tax

$
1,015,000
1,005,000
965,000
948,000
897,000
393,000
348,000

5,571,000

Charge number

2-6004127-89-9
2-6004210-90-7
2-5009601-91-1
2-5017446-92-A
2-5024511-93-6
3-2937467-94-0
3-2942180-95-6

gppeded againg the Assessments on the ground that al the Assessments are excessve.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

4. The Taxpayer established the Practice on 15 August 1985.

5. On divers dates, the Taxpayer filed the profits tax returnsin respect of the Practice for
the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1992/93 and the tax return - individuas for the year of
assessment 1993/94.  Profits tax assessments were raised based on the amount of returned profits
for each year of assessment. Detalls of the assessments are shown as follows:.

Year of Returned  Dateof issue Tax Due datefor
assessment profits of assessment payable payment
$ $
1988/89 401,571 13-10-1989 62,243 10-1-1990
1989/90 573,526 18-10-1990 86,028 9-1-1991
1990/91 825,360 9-8-1991 123,804 8-1-1992
1991/92 1,009,822 26-8-1992 151,473 8-1-1993
1992/93 1,411,176 19-1-1994 211,676 9-3-1994
1993/94 1,742,377 20-3-1995 261,356 4-5-1995
6. During the relevant periods, the Taxpayer’ s Practice was located at his clinic ( the
Premises’ ).
7. In mid-1993, the Inland Revenue Department ( IRD’ ) commenced an audit on the

profits tax return for the year of assessment 1991/92 submitted by the Taxpayer in respect of the
Practice. On 15 September 1993, the Taxpayer attended an interview with two assessors, thenin
charge of his case, during which he provided certain information about the accounting/recording
system of the Practice. The Taxpayer showed to the assessors a daily income sheet which
recorded the patient numbers and the respective amounts paid for the morning session of 15
September 1993. He aso handed to the assessors business records of the Practice for the year of
assessment 1991/92, including an income book, a generd ledger, bank statements and income
statements from the hospita at which he was sationed. In reply to the assessors  inquiry asto the
daily income sheets, the Taxpayer advised that they had not been retained.

8. On 23 November 1993, two assessors vidited the Practice a the Premises by
arrangement with aview to conducting afield audit.

0. On 30 November 1994, pursuant to section 51B of the IRO, authorised officers of the
IRD obtained search warrants and carried out a search at the Premises and the Taxpayer’ shome.
Books and records together with the patient cards of the Practice were among the documents
saized during the search at the Premises and the Taxpayer’ s home ( the Searchi ). The daily
income sheets mentioned by the Taxpayer during the interview on 15 September 1993 (paragraph
7) for the rlevant years were not found during the Search. At the request of the Taxpayer, the
patient cards were sedled to enable the Taxpayer to gpply for ajudicid review on the matter.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

10. On 9 December 1994, the Court granted to the Taxpayer leave to gpply for judicia
review of thelRD’ ssaizure of the patient cards and meanwhile, the IRD made an arrangement with
the Taxpayer to dlow him to make copies of the patient cards.

11. On 13 January 1995, the Taxpayer’ s tax representatives, a firm of certified public
accountants (* the First Representatives' ), with the consent of the IRD, reviewed dl the documents
saized except the patient cards, in the possession of the Commissioner.

12. By virtue of aCourt Order by consent dated 12 April 1995, the IRD was permitted to
unsed the patient cards seized and to make copies of the patient cards on condition that certain
confidentia information of patients would not be copied. Entries of dates, charges and codes for
charges paid by the patients and particulars of patients including names and addresses were not
covered up when the copies of the patient cards were made. Having made copies of the saized
patient cards in accordance with the Court Order dated 12 April 1995, the IRD returned al the
patient cards to the Taxpayer on 25 November 1996.

13. On divers dates, the IRD raised on the Taxpayer the following additiona profits tax
assessments for the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94 and profits tax assessment for the
year of assessment 1994/95 in respect of the Practice:

Year of Dateof issue Assessable Tax Duedatefor Number of
assessment of assessment profits  payable  payment months from

original due
date
$ $ c.f. paragraph
5
1988/89 20-3-1995 3200000 49,000  4-5-1995 64
(Additiond)
1989/90 9-8-1995 3,300,000 495000 20-9-1995 56
(Additiond)
1990/91 9-8-1995 3,300,000 495000 20-9-1995 44
(Additiond)
1991/92 9-8-1995 3500000 525000 20-9-1995 32
(Additiond)
1992/93 9-8-1995 3600000 540000 20-9-1995 18
(Additiond)
1993/94 9-8-1995 2400,000 360,000 20-9-1995 4
(Additiond)
1994/95 23-10-1995 5500000 825000 23-1-1996 -
14. Inreply to the Taxpayer’ swritten inquiry on the basis of the estimated assessments for

the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94, the IRD claimed that they were based on information
obtained mainly from patient cards.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

15. On 1 May 1995, the IRD issued to the Taxpayer atax return - individuas for the year
of assessment 1994/95.

16. On 25 September 1995, the Taxpayer wroteto the IRD saying that he could not file his
tax return for the year of assessment 1994/95 because his accounting records had been seized by
the IRD.

17. In aletter dated 6 October 1995 from the IRD, the Taxpayer was advised to contact
the IRD for access to the documents seized.

18. On 23 October 1995, the IRD raised on the Taxpayer an estimated profits tax
assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95 in respect of the Practice (paragraph 13) under
section 59(3) of the IRO asthe tax return for that year had not been submitted.

19. On 30 January 1996, the Taxpayer authorised hiswifeto go to the IRD to examinethe
documents seized.
20. On 1 February 1996, the IRD returned to the Taxpayer the records for the year of

assessment 1994/95 which were seized during the Search on 30 November 1994 (paragraph 9).

21. On 12 March 1996, the Taxpayer filed the tax return - individuas for the year of
assessment 1994/95 which showed the following particulars in respect of the Practice:

Year of assessment Returned profits
$
1994/95 1,917,951
22. The Taxpayer lodged objections againgt the assessments for the years of assessment

1988/89 to 1993/94 (paragraph 13) on the grounds that al these assessments are excessive and
not in accordance with the tax returns previoudy filed. The Taxpayer objected againg the
estimated profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95 on the ground that he could not
filehistax return for the year without the invoices and documentation from April to November 1994
which the IRD seized during the search at his office and home on 30 November 1994.

23. By a letter dated 23 October 1996, the IRD informed the Taxpayer that, having
andysed dl the available patient cards and the numeric markings thereon, the IRD proposed to
tle the objections againgt the assessments for the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94 as
folows

Year of assessment Revised assessable profits

$
1988/89 2,567,286 (Additional)



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1989/90 2,696,400 (Additiond)
1990/91 2,690,943 (Additiond)
1991/92 2,779,741 (Additiond)
1992/93 2,689,021 (Additiond)
1993/94 1,407,578 (Additiond)
24, On 9 November 1996, the Taxpayer appointed a limited company ( the Second

Representatives ) as histax representative.

25. By aletter dated 17 December 1996, the Second Representatives, requested the IRD
to provide them with computer diskettes containing the rlevant datafilesfor reference. The IRD,
on 20 December and 23 December 1996, supplied the Second Representatives with five computer
diskettes containing the data files of the numeric markings extracted from the patient cards seized.

26. By aletter dated 18 March 1997, the Second Representatives informed the IRD that
they had resigned as the Taxpayer’ s representative.

27. By aletter dated 26 March 1997, the chief assessor requested the Taxpayer to confirm
a statement of facts. The Taxpayer, by aletter dated 5 May 1997, contended that the numeric
codeswhich were marked on the patient cards denoted the total amount charged and that the actud
amount charged was five times the numeric value of the codes, but might beless or waived in cases
where the patients had financid difficulties.

28. By a letter dated 25 June 1997, the Taxpayer made a proposd to the IRD, on a
‘ without prejudice’ basis, for settlement of the objections againgt the additiona assessmentsfor the
years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94.

29. By aletter dated 3 July 1997, the IRD requested the Taxpayer to produce the books
and records of the Practice for the year ended 31 March 1995. In reply, the Taxpayer, on 10 July
1997, submitted copies of the income book of the Practice for the year ended 31 March 1995.

30. By another letter dated 18 July 1997, the IRD requested the Taxpayer to supply further
documents and information in support of the income records submitted on 10 July 1997. The
Taxpayer, by a letter of 26 July 1997, contended that the income records produced on 10 July
1997 would condtitute sufficient records as required by the law before the introduction of the
amendment to section 51C of the IRO on 30 June 1995.

3L The IRD, by aletter dated 24 September 1997, made a proposal to the Taxpayer to
tle the objection againg the profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95 at a
revised assessable profit which was arrived at by projecting from the recorded income for the last
four months ended 31 March 1995.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

32. For the purpose of reaching acompromise settlement, the IRD, by another letter dated
24 September 1997, made aproposal to the Taxpayer to settle the objections against the additional
profitstax assessment for the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94, whichwasin essenceinline
with the proposal made by the Taxpayer on 25 June 1997 (paragraph 28) except for the proposed

pendty.

33. By afax of 8 October 1997, the Taxpayer contended that the tax return hefiled for the
year of assessment 1994/95 was * true, valid and in accordance with the legal requirements of the
time’ .

34. By another fax message of 8 October 1997, the Taxpayer forwarded to the IRD
copies of some of the bank statements of his bank accounts with two banks.

35. The Commissioner of Inland Revenue by his determination dated 27 December 1997:

(i)  reduced the assessable profits in the additiona profits tax assessments for the
years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94 to the respective revised amounts as
shown in paragraph 23 above;

(i)  reduced the assessable profits in the profits tax assessment for the year of
assessment 1994/95 to $3,022,165 (paragraph 31).

36. On 23 January 1998, the Taxpayer lodged an gpped to the Inland Revenue Board of
Review againg the Commissoner’ s determination in respect of the additiond profits tax
assessment for the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94 and the profits tax assessment for the
year of assessment 1994/95.

37. The apped case (B/R 217/97) was heard before adifferently constituted Board on 10
November 1998, 16 December 1998, 3, 4 March 1999, 2 June 1999 and 21 to 24 February
2000.

38. On 14 August 2000, the Board, chaired by Mr Terence Tai Chun-to, handed down a
written decison (D50/00). By way of a letter of 9 November 2000, a revised verson of the
decison was sent to the Taxpayer’ s solicitors and the Commissioner of Inland Revenue
respectively to correct certain typographica and arithmetical errorsin the origina decison. Having
regard to dl the circumstances of the case, the Board was not satisfied that the Taxpayer had
discharged hisonus of proving that the additiond profitstax assessmentsfor the years of assessment
1988/89, 1989/90 and 1990/91 and the profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95
as determined by the Commissioner were excessive or incorrect. As a result of certain casting
errors conceded by the IRD for the years of assessment 1991/92 to 1993/94, the Board reduced
the additiond profitstax assessmentsfor those yearsto such alimited extent. The Board dismissed
the Taxpayer’ sappealsrelating to the years of assessments 1988/89 to 1990/91 and 1994/95 and
confirmed the additiona profits tax assessments and profits tax assessment respectively save and



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

except that for the year of assessment 1989/90 the additional assessable profits were increased to
$2,696,405.

Year of assessment  Assessable profits Assessable profits
determined by the decided by the Board
Commissioner of Review
$ $
1988/89 2,567,286 (Additiond) 2,567,286  Confirmed
1989/90 2,696,400 (Additional) 2,696,405 Increased
1990/91 2,690,943 (Additiond) 2,690,943  Confirmed
1991/92 2,779,741 (Additional) 2,743,621 Reduced
1992/93 2,689,021 (Additiond) 2,689,016 Reduced
1993/94 1,407,578 (Additional) 1,233,909.5 Reduced
1994/95 3,022,165 3,022,165 Confirmed
39. The Taxpayer did not apped againgt the decison (D50/00) of the Board within the

dtipulated time under the IRO.

40. By a notice under section 82A(4) of the IRO dated 5 December 2000, the
Commissioner of Inland Revenue informed the Taxpayer that he proposed to assess additiond tax
under Section 82A in respect of the incorrect profits tax returns for the years of assessment
1988/89 to 1994/95. The totd amount of profits understated in consequence of the incorrect
returns is $15,725,394 (paragraph 41 infra) and the totd amount of tax undercharged is
$2,371,644 (paragraph 43infra). The Taxpayer wasinvited to submit written representationswith
regard to the proposed assessment of additional tax.

41. Details of the amount of profits understated as decided by the Board and the returned
profits for the rlevant years of assessment are shown asfollows:

Year of Retur ned Profits Correct Per centage of
assessment profits understated assessable profits under statement
(paragraphs 5 (paragraph 38)
and 21)
(RP) (D) (RP+ D) (D/(RP + D))
$ $ $ %
1988/89 401,571 2,567,286 2,968,857 86
1989/90 573,526 2,696,405 3,269,931 82
1990/91 825,360 2,690,943 3,516,303 7

1991/92 1,000,822 2,743,621 3,753,443 73



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1992/93 1,411,176 2,689,016 4,100,192 66
1993/94 1,742,377 1,233,909 2,976,286 4
1994/95 1,917,951 1,104,214" 3,022,165 37

7,881,783  157253% 23,607,177 67

* The amount of discrepancy for the year of assessment 1994/95 is
$3,022,165 - $1,917,951 = $1,104,214

42. By aletter dated 27 December 2000, the Taxpayer responded to the section 82A(4)
notice.
43. On 16 January 2001, the Commissioner of Inland Revenue issued the Assessments to

the Taxpayer asfollows.

Per centage of
Year of Amount of tax Amount of additional tax over
assessment under char ged additional tax ~ tax undercharged
$ $ %
1988/89 397,929 1,015,000 255
1989/90 404,461 1,005,000 248
1990/91 403,641 965,000 239
1991/92 411,543 948,000 230
1992/93 403,352 897,000 222
1993/94 185,086 393,000 212
1994/95 165,632 348,000 210
2,371,644 5,571,000 235
44, By aletter dated 16 February 2001, the Taxpayer lodged an apped to this Board
againgt the Assessments (paragraph 43).
The appeal hearing
45, At the hearing of the gppedl, the Taxpayer appeared in person and the Respondent was
represented by Mr Herbert Li.
46. The Taxpayer did not give any ora evidence and cdled no witness. Mr Herbert Li

cdled MissNgan Sin-ling, the assessor in charge of the investigation into the Taxpayer’ scasesince
May 1994, as awitness.

47. The Taxpayer cited the following authorities:

(8 D45/90, IRBRD, vol 5, 332;



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(b) D68/95, IRBRD, vol 11, 93;

(0 D112/95, IRBRD, vol 11, 237,
(d) D81/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 475;

(e D36/00, IRBRD, vol 15, 356; and

(f)  Wong Ning Invesment Co Ltd v Commissioner of Inland Revenue [2000] 3
HKLRD 119.

48. Mr Herbert Li cited the following authorities:

(@ ChanMinChingv CIR[1999] 2 HKLRD 586, also reported in[1999] 2 HKC
848;

(b) D42/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 395;

(c) D42/89, IRBRD, vol 4, 479;

(d) D4/90, IRBRD, val 5, 82;

(e D22/90, IRBRD, vol 5, 167,

f D791, IRBRD, vol 7, 1;

(9 D53/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 446;

(hy D7/95, IRBRD, val 10, 79; and

() D29/96, IRBRD, vol 11, 490.
49, Of thethree possible grounds of gppea under section 82B(2) of the RO, the Taxpayer
relied only on the ground under section 82B(2)(c) that the Assessments were excessive having
regard to the circumstances. He made his submission aong the lines of a written submisson and
contended that:

‘ 1 Havingregard to dl thefactsand circumstances known to the Commissioner

of Inland Revenue, the additiond tax under section 82A in totd amount of

$5,571,000 which is about 235% of the tax undercharged of $2,371,644 is
excessve.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2  Having regard to the recent Board of Review decisons on additional tax under
section 82A, the additional tax imposed seldom exceeded 150% of the tax
undercharged. The Commissoner of Inland Revenue departed from the
guiddines established under those decisons.

3 During the course of the tax investigation, | had been co-operativein complying
with theassessors  requestsasfar as| could. | do not think that my caseisone
that justified the pendty as high as 235% of the tax undercharged.

4  Itwasmanly dueto thelong lapse of timeand the lack of sufficient documentary
evidencethat | could not discharge my onus of proof of the excessveness of the
additiona profits tax assessments asraised by the assessors of the Investigation
Unit of the Inland Revenue Department. | believethat in asubstantial number of
tax investigation and fidd audit cases, it was common that the taxpayers could
not produce dl the accounting records or information of bank accounts and
personal assets for the investigation period (usudly Sx years). As| am much
aggrieved by the excessve additiond profits tax charged by the IRD and
determined by the Board of Review, the 235% on the excessve tax
undercharged issuch agrest financid burdenthat | could hardly bear. | Sncerdly
request the members of the Board of Review to reduce the additiona tax under
section 82A.

5  Dueto the poor economy and the keen competitioninmedica practices, | suffer
great financid difficultiesin paying the additiond profits tax and the pendty.’

50. Mr Herbert Li submitted dong the lines of his written submisson and referred to the
Commissioner’ spendty policy * Penaties under Section 82A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
published and uploaded on the IRD’ s homepage on 14 December 2000. The Commissioner
classfied this case as one under * Group (8)' of * Disclosure Denied and added commercial
restitution where gpplicable. Mr Herbert Li submitted that the Assessments were not excessve.

Our decison

51 Theonusof proving that the Assessments are excessive or incorrect is on the gppel lant,
sections 68(4) and 82B(3) of the IRO.

52. The Taxpayer argued hisfirst three grounds together under the sub-headings of * Leve
of co-operation’ , * Magnitude of understatement’ , * Time spent in the investigation process and
* Authorities .

53. In the course of his argument, the Taxpayer abandoned his fourth ground that the
additiond profitstax as determined by the Board of Review in D50/00 was * excessve' .



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

54. The Taxpayer also contended he was* unableto seitle the long overdue back duties of
over $2,000,000 for the years of assessment 1989/90 to 1994/95 in the foreseeable future, let
aone the pendty of $5,571,000' .

Level of co-operation

55. Had the Taxpayer complied with his statutory duty to report the correct amounts of
profits, there would have been no need for the IRD to deploy its publicly funded resources to
investigate the correct amount of profits. If the Taxpayer had been co-operative, he mitigated the
damage caused by his breaches and if the Taxpayer had been obstructive, he aggravated the
damage.

56. The Taxpayer contended that he had been * co-operative with the IRD since the
commencement of the tax investigation asfar as[he] could’ .

57. Inour decison, if being * co-operative... asfar as[he] could” meant being obstructive,
we agree.

58. This case arose from the Taxpayer understating profits in his profits tax returns.

59. He failed or refused to keep, or make available to the IRD, the daily income shests.

The unavallahility of the daily income sheets created substantid difficulties in ascertaining whether
the Taxpayer had reported the correct amounts of tax.

60. The Taxpayer knew he had recorded charges or codes of charges on the patient cards.

61. Thefirst thing he did when the patient cards were saized on 30 November 1994 wasto
request that they be sedled s0 as to enable him to gpply for ajudicia review. It was not until 12
April 1995 that the Taxpayer and the IRD resolved their differences by the consent Court Order
dated 12 April 1995.

62. More sgnificantly, we accept Miss Ngan SnHling' s evidence and find as a fact that
morethan 90% of the patient cards contained aterationsto the charge codes by theinsertionof * +' .
For example, * 22’ wasalteredto’ 2+2' . The* + mark wasin new ink, compared with the pae
ink of thefigures. Wedraw theinference which in our decisoniscompelling and irresstible that the
‘+ markswereadded in an attempt to midead the IRD, or at |east impedethelRD’ sinvestigetion,
in the event of the IRD getting hold of the patient cards.

63. The Taxpayer dso attempted to midead the IRD or impedethe IRD’ sinvestigetion by
making different assertions of what the code stood for, see paragraph 27 above. In D50/00, the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Board of Review accepted Miss Ngan Sn+-ling' s gpproach by diminating dl the* +' sgnswhich
she judged to be squeezed in atificidly and in adopting 10 as the multiple.

64. If the Taxpayer had the dightest inclination to co-operate with the IRD, he would have
accepted the IRD’ s offer in its letter dated 24 September 1997 (see paragraph 32 above). The
IRD’ s offer was to agree the amount of additiona assessable profits for each of the years of
assessment 1988/89 to 1993/94 at $718,234 and to refer the case to the Commissioner for
consideration of additiona tax under section 82A. The offer wasto settle at 29.47% of the correct
amounts of additiond profits as determined in D50/00 (see paragraph 38 above). By 24
September 1997, all the patient cards had been returned to the Taxpayer. The Taxpayer did not
accept the IRD’ s offer and the Commissioner made his determination dated 27 December 1997.

65. The Taxpayer’ swaste of the IRD’ s resources and public funds did not end with the
determination. He appedled to the Board of Review, the hearing of which took place on 10
November 1998, 16 December 1998, 3, 4 March 1999, 2 June 1999 and 21 to 24 February 2000.
Thelength of the hearing depended materialy on the number and complexity of issuesraised before
the Board of Review. The Taxpayer contended that his apped should not be held againgt him ashe
only exercised the right to which he was entitled under the IRO and that the time in the apped
process should be disregarded. Apart from accepting that prior to June 1995, one was required to
keep sufficient records to enable assessable profits to be readily ascertained, the Board of Review
decided againgt the Taxpayer on dl hiscontentions. The Board of Review reduced the assessments
for the years of assessment 1991/92, 1992/93 and 1993/94 only to the limited extent conceded by
thelRD. Itisclear from D50/00 that the Taxpayer’ sagpped wasunmeritorious. The Taxpayer had
a datutory right to apped, but the fact that he lodged an unmeritorious apped is a reevant
circumstance which both the Commissioner and we are bound to have regard to in consdering the
amounts of additiond tax. It would have been wrong for us to disregard the time taken by the
Board of Review to dispose of an unmeritorious appeal brought by the Taxpayer.

M agnitude of under statement

66. Thisisabad case of understatement, both in terms of the dollar amounts understated
and the percentage of understatement. Understatement continued, abeit to lesser extents, for the
year of assessment 1993/94 despite the field audits on 15 September 1993 and 23 November

1993 and a so for the year of assessment 1994/95 despite the execution of the search warrant on
30 November 1994.

Time spent in the investigation process
67. We have dedlt with thisin paragraph 65 above.

68. Thisis a case where ascertaining the correct amount of assessable profits commenced
with the field audit on 15 September 1993 and ended with D50/00 dated 14 August 2000 or the




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

revised verson on 9 November 2000. Strictly speaking, the one month period for apped to the
Court of First Instance should be added.

Authorities

69. We have carefully considered dl the authorities cited by the parties. We do not intend
to refer separately to any of them. They are decisions on the facts of those cases and a decison
confirming the Commissoner’ s assessment(s) is not necessarily authority for the proposition that
any assessment exceeding those assessment(s) is excessve.

Finality of D50/00

70. Had the Taxpayer not abandoned his contention that the additional profits tax as
determined by the Board of Review in D50/00 was * excessve’ , we would have decided againgt
him on thisground. He had not appealed to the Court of First Instance under the proviso to section
69(1) of the IRO. Section 69(1) providesthat ‘ the decision of the Board shall be final’ and
“what shall be final shall be final’ , D154/98, IRBRD, vol 14, 17 a page 23. Section 70
provides that * where the amount of such assessable ... profits ... has been determined on ...
appeal, the assessment as ... determined on ... appeal ... shall be final and conclusive for all
purposes of this Ordinance as regards the amount of such assessable ... profits . Section
82B(3) providesthat sections‘ 69 and 70 shall, so far asthey are applicable, have effect with
respect to appeal sunder additional tax asif such appeal swer e assessmentsto tax other than
additional tax’ . Caffoor v Commissioner of Income Tax, Colombo[1961] AC 584 PC does not
asss the Taxpayer because the issues in D50/00 and the issues here are the amounts of the
assessable profits for the years of assessment 1988/89 to 1994/95, see pages 597 to 598.

I nability to pay

71. Madam Justice Y uen expressed the view, obiter, in Chan Min Chingv CIR [1999] 2
HKLRD 586 at page 589 that:

“In my view, the reason why the taxpayer failed to keep accurate records (as
referred to in paragraph 16(b) of the decision) and her ability or lack of it to pay
additional tax (as stated in paragraph 16(c) of the decision) would appear to me
to be matters which the Board should have taken into account as part of the
“relevant circumstances’ asreferred to in section 82B(2)(c).’

72. There are some previous Board of Review decisons which held that the financiad
position of ataxpayer isnot avalid consderation to take into account when ng the quantum
of the pendties, dthough it may be relevant to the question whether the taxpayer should be alowed
to pay by ingaments



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

73. We assume, without deciding, that the financid inability of the Taxpayer to pay the
Assessmentsis arelevant factor to be taken into consideration. The Taxpayer contended that he
was unable to pay. As Rogers J (as he then was) said in Re ICS Computer Didribution Limited
[1996] 3 HKC 440 at page 449A, ‘ this seems to be an attempt to raise an argument without
the fundamental evidence to support it’ . The Taxpayer made selective disclosure of copy of
bank statements from two accounts which he held with his wife with a bank other than the two
referred to in paragraph 34 above. Thereissamply no evidence of the Taxpayer’ sfinancid postion,
no evidence of the Taxpayer’ swedlth a the time of hearing of this gpped, and no evidence on the
Taxpayer’ scash flow.

The Commissioner’ s penalty policy

74. Miss Ngan Sin-ling did not know why or how the gtarting point for * Group (a)’ of
‘ Disclosure Denied”  came to be 210%. She was aso unable to assst on how 7% came to be
chosen as the interest rate. In these circumstances, we express no view on the Commissioner’ s

pendty policy.

Whether excessivein the circumstances

75. We must consder whether the Assessments which represented 210% of the tax
undercharged, plus 7% compound interest per annum were excessive having regard to the
circumstances.

76. The Taxpayer is well-educated, being a medica practitioner.

77. He recaived income from patients who vidted his clinic a the Premises. The task of
keeping an accurate record of the correct amount of income from his patients, and reporting the
correct amount of profits, had he been so minded, would have been rdatively straight forward.
78. Hefailed or refused to keep, or make available to the IRD, the daily income sheets.
79. The dterations of the patient cards and making different assertions of what the charge
code stood for were cover-up tactics in attempts to midead the IRD, or at least impede the|RD’ s
investigation.

80. The Taxpayer lodged and pursued an unmeritorious apped (D50/00).

8l The Taxpayer was obstructive and the matter dragged on for about seven years.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

82. Asdated in paragraph 66 above, thisisabad case of understatement, both in terms of
the dollar amounts understated and the percentage of understatement, with understatement
continuing, abelt to lesser extents, despite the 15 September 1993 and 23 November 1993 fied
audits and despite the execution of the search warrant on 30 November 1994. The Taxpayer
substantialy understated his assessable profits over a period of seven years of assessment.

83. In our decison, it was not unreasonable for the Commissoner to have included 7%
compound interest per annum, see, for example, paragraphs 51 and 52 in D65/00, IRBRD, val 15,
610 at page 621.

84. The maximum amount for which the Taxpayer isliableis 300%, not 100%, not 150%,
and not 200%, of the amount of tax undercharged or which would have been undercharged.

85. We have carefully consdered dl the pointsraised by the Taxpayer ordly and inwriting.
The pendty imposed by the Commissoner isaheavy onewhich befitsthe gravity of thiscase. In our
decison, none of the Assessmentsis excessve.

Disposition

86. We dismiss the apped and confirm the Assessments.



